GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
s LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 4291
(To be answered on the 11th August 2016)

ATRCRAFT MAINTENANCE ENGINEERING INSTITUTES

4291.  SHRI TARIQ ANWAR
SHRI RAJESH RANJAN

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
T famorat 3l be pleased to state:-

(a) whether India is a member of the International Civil Aviation Organization (ICAO) of 192 countries of the world, if so, the details thereof;
(b) whether India is conducting training programmes in 53 recognized institutions under the control of Directorate General of Civil ‘Aviation (DGCA) in the country at present on the basis of pattern and curriculum for Aireraft Maintenance Engineering (AME) preseribed by the ICAQ, and if so, the details thereof; '
(¢) whether India is not a member of European Aviation Safety Agency (EASA) even than it is changing the rules and pdttern of training in the country on the pattern of EASA, if so, the details thereof;
(d) whether the Government is committed to implement the skill development
_programme in as possible as minimum time for providing employment to the youth, if so, the details thereof; ——
(e) whether the Government proposes to withdraw the policy of changing the AME training rules without obtaining the membership and its new policy of awarding licence after training in 6 years instead of 4 years and if so, the details thereof; ;
(f) whether the Government has directed 53 AME institutes that have been providing trained manpower for the last 50 years to discontinue registration after 2016;
(g) if so, whether any alternative arrangements have been made for providing technical manpower to the aviation industry and if so, the details thereof; and
(h) whether for students studying in AME institutes, the three year course which has been recognised as three years practical experience for the last fifty years, which has now been reduced to one year experience, and if so details thereof and the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL: AVIATION o
ST feraTeTaT 3ITeT™y 3t 319a1 3Lt | (Shri Jayant Sinha)


(a) Yes Madam, India is a signatery to the Chicago Convention, 1944,

(b) At present there are 49 organization having current approval from DGCA to conduct Aircraft Maintenance Engineering (AME) Training course. The details of organization are given in Annex "A". "

(¢) CAR 21, CAR 145, CAR M, CAR 147 and CAR 66 are formulated in similar lines of regulations published by European Aviation Safety Agency
(EASA).

(d) Government has approved National Civil Aviation Policy aiming at. holistic development of aviation sector including skill development tending to increased opportunities of employment. ' ' '

(e) No, Madam. ,

(f) & (g) DGCA has permitted the AME institutes to take fresh batch of students for 2016. DGCA is examining the issue for future roadmap in this regard in consultation with UGC.

(h) Rule 61 published in year 1991 specifies that "Provided also that for applicants who have satisfactorily completed training in institutes approved by Director General, the Central Government may relax the experience requirements by one year" and had remained unchanged.
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Annex “A”

LIST OF DGCA APPROVED AME TRAINING INSTITUTES

356,Kolkathia Road,Opp- Biju Pattnayak Energy Park
Khandagiri, Bhubaneswar-751030

S.N. | NAME & ADDRESS OF THE INSTITUTE VALIDITY OF
APPROVAL

1 M/s Alpine Institute of Aeronautics, 31.07.2018
Nanda Ki Chowki, Prem Nagar, Dehradun-248007,Uttrakhand

2 M/s JRN Institute of Aviation Technology, 31.07.2018
414/2 Rani Khera More, Mundka, Delhi-110041

3 M/s School of Aeronautics 31.07.2018
Palam Extn Part -1 Near sec-7, Dwarka, New Delhi

4 M/s School of Aviation Science and Technology, 31.07.2018
Safdarjung Airport New Delhi.

5 M/s Indraprasth Institute of Aeronautics 31.07.2018
Behind APNO Ghar sec-77 Gurgaon Haryana-122001

6 M/s Star Aviation Academy 31.07.2018
P-76 Palam Vihar Gurgaon

7 M/s Himachal College of Aircrafts Engineering 31.07.2018
Pradhan Complex -11Anji Barog, Sclan, Himachal Pradesh

8 M/s S T Institute of Aeronautics 31.07.2019
Gopalpura Bypass, Near Triveni Nagar Chauraha Jaipur

9 M/s Institute of Aircraft Maintenance Engineers, 31.07.2018
Gorakhpur. i :

10 | M/s Aeronautical Training Institute, 31.07.2018
Govt. of UP, Lucknow Airport, Lucknow.

11 M/s Falcon Institute of Atrcraft Mamtenance Engineers, 31.07.2018

’ Lucknow. - '

12 | M/s Azad Institute of Aeronautics and Engineering, 31.07.2018
Lucknow. _

13 | M/s School of Aeronautics (Neemrana) 31.07.2019
Add- i-04, Riico Industrial Area, Dist-Alwar, Rajasthan

14 | M/s Punjab Aircraft Maintenence Engineering College 31.07.2019
Civil Aerodrome Sangrur Road, Patiala Punjab

15 | M/s Indian Institute of aircraft engineering 12.07.2019
PMCE Campus, Sonepat Haryana
M/s Air Technical Training Institute, 31.07.2018

16 | VIP Road, Kaikhali, Kolkata-700052
M/s Bharat Institute Of Aeronautics, 31.07.2018

17 | Patna Airport, Patna, Bihar

18 | M/s College Of Aeronautical Engineering, 31.07.2018
Airport Road,Ranigate,Borjhar,Guwahati, Assam-781017

19 | M/s Utkal Aerospace & Engineering 31.07.2018
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Annex “A”

LIST OF DGCAl APPROVED AME TRAINING INSTITUTES

S.N. | NAME & ADDRESS OF THE INSTITUTE VALIDITY OF
APPROVAL

20 | M/s Indian Aerospace & Engineering (IAE) , 31.07.2018
Plot 9-10, Jawahar Cooperative Industris! Estate, Panvel, Navi
Mumbai-410 209

21 M/s Institute Of Aircraft Maintenance Engineering(IAME), Osmanpura, 31.07.2018
Aurangabad-431 005

22 | M/s NDC Institute Of Aircraft Maintenance Engineering 31.07.2018
(NDC-AME), Near Sagar Film City, Sayajipura, Ajwa Road, Vadodara
(Gujrat.).

23 | M/s Indira Institute Of Aircraft Engineering, 31.07.2018
Sarve No.-37, Manjari Farm, Solapur Road, Pune-412 307

24 | M/s Academy Of Carver Aviation 31.07.2018
Baramati, Baramati,Dist-Pune, Maharastra-413 133

25 | M/s Bombay Flying Club 31.07.2018
Juhu Aerodrome,Vile Parle(W) Mumbai — 400 056

26 | M/s HAL-PRAVARA Aviation Institute 31.07.2018
Ojhar Air Force Station Tal. Niphad,Nasik422 221

57 | M/s Thakur Institute Of Aviation Technology, Thakur Complex, 31.07.2018
Kandivali (East), Mumbai-400101

28 | M/s Hindustan Aerospace & Engineering, 31.07.2018
258/2, Balaji Park, Aundh, Pune-411 007

29 | M/s Pune Institute Of Aviation Technology, 131.07.2018
Survey No.12, Opp. Ravidarshan Building, Near Akashwani,
Hadapsar, Pune-411 028(MS)

30 | Sha-Shib Aerospace Academy. 31.07.2018
Guna Airport, GUNA (M P)

31 M/s Institute of Aeronautics & Engineering. 31.07.2018
Sahpur Road, ParvaliaSadak, N.H.12, Bhopal (M P)

32 | M/s Sky College of Aeronautical Engineering. Millenium College 31.07.2018
campus, Nathubarkheda Road, near Neelbad, Bhopal (MP)-462044.

33 | M/s Vinayaka Missions Aviation Academy, 31.07.2018
Chinna Seeragapadi,NH-47, Salem, Tamilnadu - 636308

34 | M/s Hindustan Institute of Engineering Technology, 31.07.2018
St. Thomas Mount, Chennai - 16

35 M/s Park School of Aeronautical Sciences, 31.07.2018
Avinashi Road, Kaniyaur, Coimbatore

36 | M/s Hyderabad College of Aviation Technology, 31.07.2018
Noorul Islam University Campus, 10/47, Hazi Manzil main Road, Kumaracoil, Thuckalay, Kanyakumari District - 629180

37 | M/s Nehru College of Aeronautics and Applied Sciences, 31.07.2018
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An nex “A”

LIST OF DGCA APPROVED AME TRAINING INSTITUTES

VALIDITY OF

S.N. | NAME & ADDRESS OF THE INSTITUTE
- ] APPROVAL

Kuniamuthur, Coimbatore — 641 008

38 | M/s Air Carnival Aviation Academy, 31.07.2018
298 Pollachi main Road, Myleripalayam, Othakkalmandapam,
Coimbatore 641032. TamilNadu. ' -

39 | Mfs Flytech Aviation Academy; -
Corporate Office: 1-8-303/33,Nagam Towers, 3"& 4" Floor,
NTR Circle, Minister's Road, Secunderabad — 500 003. 31.07.2018

40 M/s Telangana State Awatlon Academy, 31.07.2018
Hyderabad Old Airport, Hyderabad. Old Airport, Hyderabad- -500011

41 M/s Rajiv Gandhi Aviation Academy, 31.07.2018
190, Plassy Lane, Bowenpally, Near Malla Reddy Gardens,
Secunderabad — 500 011 A

42 M/s Academy of Aviation & Engineering, 31.07.2018
Bengaluru

43 M/s Hindustan Aviation Academy, 31.07.2018
Bengaluru

44 | M/s VSM Aerospace AME Training School, 31.07.2018
Bengaluru

45 | M/s Southern College of Engineering & Technology, — 31.07.2018 _
Luiz Nagar, Chalakudy-680307.Kerala

46 | M/s Sha-Shib Aviation Academy,470-A/9, Near Saj Hotel & 31.07.2018
Resorts, Nedumbasserry,P.O. Vappalassery,Cochin- 683572.

47 | M/s Regional Institute of Aviation, 31.07.2018
Palllchal Vedivechan Kovil (PO), Thlruvananthapuram -695001.

48 | M/s Mount Zion College of Aircraft Maintenance Engineering, 31.07.2018
Kadammanitta, Pathanamthitta District, Kerala—689649 ,

49 M/s Jawaharlal Aviation Institute, '31.07.2018

Jawahar Gardens,Mangalam, Lakkidi- Perur, Ottapalam Palakkad-
679301 .
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